either be transferred in connection with the demerger to or which have been allocated to Sweden Marketing for the

purpose of the preparation of the carve-out financial information.

During the year 2013 St1 Energy Oy, St Energy AB and St1 Nordic have been consolidated to the same Keele Group

and, therefore, the accounting policies applied in the companies have already been aligned and no adjustments related

to the differences between accounting policies are needed for this unaudited pro forma financial information.

The pro forma financial information presented herein should be read in conjunction with other information included in

this Company Description and audited consolidated financial statements of St1 Nordic included as Appendix 1 to this

Company Description.

B-3

Unaudited pro forma income statement

1.1.-31.12.2013

St1

Nordic

Pro forma adjustments
St1

Nordic

Pro

forma I

Pro forma adjustments
St1

Nordic

Pro

forma II

1) St1

Energy

Oy

2)

Eliminations

3) Sweden

Marketing

carve-out

4)

Restructuring

transactions

5)

Refinancing

EUR in million
(audited) (audited) (unaudited)

(unaudite

d) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

   Net sales 1,677.6 821.3

2,498.9 1,553.5

4,052.4

Other operating income 12.9 4.8 -3.9 13.9 29.0 -5.7

37.2

Materials and services

Purchases during the
period 1,557.1 784.7

2,341.8 1,461.4

3,803.2

Change in inventories 2.9 -3.2

-0.3 32.2

31.9

External services 0.5   0.5

0.5

1,560.5 781.6   2,342.1 1,493.5   3,835.6

Personnel expenses

Wages and salaries 12.5

12.5 10.1   22.7

Pension costs 2.7

2.7 5.4   8.2

Other social security
costs 0.6

0.6 3.1   3.7

15.9   15.9 18.6   34.5

Depreciation and

amortisation

Depreciation and
amortization according

to plan 18.9 6.4

25.2 7.6   32.8

Amortisation of goodwill
(negative goodwill

recognised) -0.4 -

-0.4

-0.4

18.4 6.4   24.8 7.6   32.4

Other operating expenses 62.7 27.1 -4.3 85.5 34.0 -5.7 -0.2 113.6

Operating profit 32.9 11.1 0.4 44.4 28.9 0.0 0.2 73.5

Finance income and costs

Other interest and

finance income 3.2 0.2

3.4 0.1

-0.3 3.2

Share of profit of

investments in associated

companies 0.7

0.7

0.7

Impairment on non-

current investments -0.2

-0.2

-0.2

Interest expenses and
other finance costs -3.9 -1.8   -5.6 -4.0 -0.3 -1.4 -11.4

-0.1 -1.5

-1.7 -3.8 -0.3 -1.7 -7.6

Profit before income tax 32.8 9.5 0.4 42.7 25.0 -0.3 -1.5 65.9

Change in depreciation

difference

0.4 -0.4 0.0

0.0

Current tax -6.9 -2.5

-9.4 -5.5 0.1 0.4 -14.4

Deferred tax -0.1

  -0.1   -0.1

-7.0 -2.5

-9.6 -5.5 0.1 0.4 -14.6

Profit for the period 25.8 7.4 0.0  33.2 19.5 -0.2 -1.1 51.3

B-4

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet

31.12.2013

St1 Nordic

Pro forma adjustments

St1 Nordic

pro forma II

3) Sweden

Marketing

carve-out

4)

Restructuring

transactions 5) Refinancing

EUR in million (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

   ASSETS

   Non-current assets

   Intangible assets

Capitalised development expenditure 2.4 4.6

7.0

Intangible rights 0.5

0.5

Goodwill 3.0

3.0

Goodwill on consolidation 8.7

8.7

Other capitalised long-term expenses 3.1

3.1

17.5 4.6   22.1

Property, plant and equipment

Land and water areas 52.7 5.4 51.4

109.5

Buildings 59.9 16.0

75.9

Machinery and equipment 77.9 23.0

100.8

Other property, plant and equipment 13.2 0.8

14.0

Advance payments and construction in

progress 0.0 4.1   4.2

203.7 49.3 51.4

304.4

Investments

0.0

Investments in Group companies

0.0

0.0

Investments in associated companies 25.9

25.9

Other shares and holdings 1.1

1.1

Other receivables 1.0

1.0

28.0 0.0 0.0

28.0

Total non-current assets 249.2 53.9 51.4 0.0 354.6

   Current assets

   Inventories

Materials and supplies 39.8 14.1

54.0

Receivables

Non-current receivables

Deferred tax assets 0.9

0.9

Loan receivables 3.4   3.4

4.2   4.2

Current receivables

Trade receivables 113.7 142.4

256.1

Receivables from Group companies 7.2 1.2

8.4

 Loan receivable 0.0   0.0

Other receivables 2.6 2.2

4.8

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 33.1 7.6   0.9 41.6

156.6 153.4

0.9 311.0

Cash and cash equivalents 41.7 0.0 0.2 -1.5 40.4

Total current assets 242.4 167.5 0.2 -0.5 409.6

Total assets 491.7 221.5 51.6 -0.5 764.2

B-5

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet

31.12.2013

St1 Nordic

Pro forma adjustments

St1 Nordic

pro forma II

3) Sweden

Marketing

carve-out

4)

Restructuring

transactions

5)

Refinancing

EUR in million (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

   EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

   EQUITY

   Share capital  0.1

0.1

Revaluation reserve 6.9

40.1

46.9

7.0

40.1

47.0

Invested unrestricted equity reserve 18.9

18.9

Retained earnings 71.1 52.2 -52.2

71.1

Profit for the period 25.8

-0.5 25.2

Total equity 122.7 52.2 -12.1 -0.5 162.3

   LIABILITIES

   Provisions 5.2 51.8

57.0

Non-current liabilities

   Loans from financing institutions 39.7

152.3 192.0

Deferred tax liabilities 4.7

4.7

Other liabilities to Group companies 54.0

52.2 -106.2 0.0

98.3  52.2 46.2 196.7

Current liabilities

   Deferred tax liabilities 5.8

11.3

17.1

Loans from financing institutions 29.5

-27.5 1.9

Advance payments 0.3

10.0

10.3

Liabilities to Group companies 28.5 0.0 -9.8 -18.7 0.0

Liabilities to associated companies 54.7

54.7

Trade payables 113.2 35.6

148.8

Other liabilities 21.3 70.1

91.4

Accrued expenses 12.3 11.8

24.1

265.4 117.5 11.5 -46.2 348.2

Total liabilities 368.9 169.3 63.7 0.0 601.9

Total equity and liabilities 491.7 221.5 51.6 -0.5 764.2

B-6

Notes to the unaudited pro forma information

Pro forma adjustments

The following adjustments have been made to the pro forma information to reflect the effects of the Transactions.

1) St1 Energy Oy

In connection with the demerger of St1 Group Ltd, the ownership of St1 Energy Oy was transferred to St1 Nordic

Corporation on 31 December 2013. Income statement information for the year ended 31 December 2013 of St1 Energy

Oy, which has not been consolidated into St1 Nordic’s income statement for year 2013, has been included in the pro

forma income statement.

The assets and liabilities transferred in connection with demerger have been included in the consolidated balance sheet

[…]

the acquisition, these transactions will be eliminated as internal transactions.

5) Refinancing

Refinancing

St1 Nordic has issued Notes of EUR 100 million mainly to certain institutional investors and has entered into an

unsecured revolving credit facility of EUR 150 million with Danske Bank Oyj and Nordea Bank Finland Plc as lenders

for the purposes of refinancing of the existing indebtedness of St1 Nordic.

For pro forma purposes, it has been assumed that new financing amounting to EUR 189.8 million would be used to

refinance the loans formed through group restructuring steps and certain existing loans of St1 Nordic. The following

adjustments have been made to the non-current and current liabilities in the pro forma balance sheet as at 31 December

2013 to illustrate the formation of St1 Nordic’s debt structure through group restructuring steps and the effect of the

refinancing:

31.12.2013

St1

Nordic

Pro forma adjustments

St1

Nordic

Pro

forma

II

3) Sweden

Marketing

carve-out

4)

Acquisition

of Sweden

Marketing

4) Pre-

sale of

property

5)

Repay-

ment

of

loans

5) New

financing

5)

Transaction

costs for

loans EUR in million

Current receivables

   Prepaid expenses and accrued income 33.1 7.6   0.9 41.6

33.1 7.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 41.6

Non-current liabilities

   Loans from financing institutions 39.7

-37.5 189.8

192.0

Other liabilities to Group companies 54.0   52.2   -106.2   0.0

93.6 0.0 52.2

-143.7 189.8 0.0 192.0

Current liabilities

   Loans from financing institutions 29.5

-27.5

1.9

Advance payments 0.3

10.0

10.3

Liabilities to Group companies 28.5 0.0   -9.8 -18.7   0.0

58.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 -46.2 0.9 41.6 12.2

After the adjustments, the new debt amounting to EUR 189.8 million has been included in the non-current borrowings

in the pro forma balance sheet. The interest rate used for Notes is 4.125 per cent based on the Terms and conditions of

the Notes. Interest rate used for the RCF in the pro forma is based on the loan agreement.

B-8

Finance income and costs related to the loans assumed to be refinanced included in St1 Nordic’s income statement, St1

Energy Oy’s income statement and Sweden Marketing’s carve-out income statement have been eliminated from the